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March 17, 1986 
 
Honorable Gillespie V. Montgomery 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C.  20515 
 
Dear Mr. Montgomery: 
 
     I am responding to your letter of February 11, 1986, to Mr. 
Matthew Straus in which you express concern that EPA is 
considering classifying port facilities as generators of vessel 
oily waste. 
 
     In response to questions raised by the Coast Guard, EPA 
issued a directive on February 5, 1985, which clarified the 
applicability of EPA's regulations under the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) to operational waste from 
ships.  A coy of that directive is enclosed.  In particular, the 
Coast Guard asked EPA to determine who is the generator of oily 
waste that is produced on ships and discharged to reception 
facilities at ports and terminals. 
 
     EPA has determined that for any oily waste that is produced 
in product or raw material vessel units both the ship, and in 
some circumstances, the operator of the port facility would be 
considered hazardous waste generators.  For other types of oily 
waste, such as bilge water in vessel engine rooms contaminated 
with engine lubricant drippings or solvents, only the ship would 
be deemed to be the hazardous waste generator.  A more detailed 
discussion of EPA's regulators for generators of oily hazardous 
waste in contained in the February 5 directive to the Coast 
Guard. 
 
     We hope that this has been responsive to your concerns 
regarding the applicability of EPA's hazardous waste regulations 
to terminals.  If you have other questions on this subject, 
please don't hesitate to contact Carolyn Barley of my staff at 
202-382-2217. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
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J. Winston Porter 
Assistant Administrator 


